[FR Doc. 99–7717 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# **Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-35,265, et al.]

## Kentucky Apparel LLP; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on January 21, 1999, applicable to all workers of Kentucky Apparel LLP, located in Jamestown, Tennessee. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on February 25, 1999 (64 FR 9354).

At the request of the petitioners, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New information received by the company shows that worker separations occurred at the Summer Shade, Fountain Run, Tomkinsville and Gamaliel, Kentucky locations of Kentucky Apparel LLP. The workers produce denim jeans.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Kentucky Apparel LLP who were adversely affected by increased imports of denim jeans. Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to cover the workers of Kentucky Apparel LLP, Summer Shade, Fountain Run, Tompkinsville and Gamaliel, Kentucky.

The amended notice applicable to TA–W–35,265 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Kentucky Apparel LLP, Jamestown, Tennessee (TA–W–35,265), Summer Shade, Kentucky (TA–W–35,265A), Fountain Run, Kentucky (TA–W–35,265B), Tomkinsville, Kentucky (TA–W–35,265C) and Gamaliel, Kentucky (TA–W–35,265D) who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after April 30, 1998 through January 21, 2001 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 11th day of March, 1999.

### Grand D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99–7735 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# **Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-35,683]

## Meridian Dyed Yarn Group Franklyn Dyed Yarns Greenville, SC; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on February 22, 1999, in response to a petition filed on the same date on behalf of workers at Franklyn Dyed Yarns, Greenville, South Carolina.

The company official submitting the petition has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 8th day of March, 1999.

#### Grant D. Beale.

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99–7716 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# **Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-35,125]

## Pool Company, Headquartered in Houston, TX; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on December 10, 1998, applicable to all workers of Pool Company, headquartered in Houston, Texas and operating in Texas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Montana and North Dakota. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on December 23, 1998 (63 FR 71166).

At the request of the company, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New findings show that worker separations have occurred at Pool Company operating at various locations in Alaska, Louisiana and California. The workers provide oilfield services related to the exploration and drilling of crude oil and natural gas.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Pool Company adversely affected by increased imports. Accordingly, the

Department is amending the certification to cover workers of Pool Company operating at various locations in Alaska, Louisiana and California.

The amended notice applicable to TA–W–35,125 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Pool Company, headquartered in Houston, Texas (TA–W–35,125), operating at various locations in Alaska (TA–W–35,125F), Lousiana (TA–W–35,125G), and California (TA–W–35,125H), who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after October 10, 1997 through December 10, 2000 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, D.C. This 18th day of March, 1999.

### Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99–7725 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# **Employment and Training Administration**

[TA-W-35,845]

# Pool Company (A/K/A Pool California Energy Services), Bakersfield, California; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on March 15, 1999 in response to a worker petition which was filed on behalf of workers at the Pool Company (a/k/a Pool California Energy Services), Bakersfield, California.

An active certification covering the petitioning group of workers is already in effect (TA–W–35,125H). Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 18th day of March, 1999.

## Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99–7732 Filed 3–29–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M